2048 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 8.  [3.747] Definitions. As used in section 3.74
(7) and sections 2 to 7.

(1)  “Injury” means actual bodily harm. “Injured person”
means any person who sustains any injury or is killed as a result of an
act described in section 3.74 (7).

(2)  “Dependents” means such relatives of a deceased person
as were wholly or partially dependent upon his income at the time of
his death and shall include the child of such person born after his
death.

(3)  “Relative” of any person means his spouse.

Sec. 9. [3.748] False claim; penalty. Whoever, with
the intent to defraud, conspires with another and presents or causes to
be presented a claim before the commission under the provisions of
section 3.74 (7), which he knows to be false in whole or in part, shall
be guilty of a felony.

Sec. 10.  This act shall not apply to claims or demands arising
from occurrences which take place after July I, 1971.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1019—H. F. No. 1332

An act relating to juveniles, dispositions of a delinquent child;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.185, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I,  Minpesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.185, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3.  Juveniles; dispositions; continnances. When it is
in the best interests of the child to do so and when child has ad-
mitted the allegations contained in the petition before the judge or ref-
eree, or when g hearing has been held as provided for in section
260.155 and the allegations contained in the petition have been duly
proven but, in either case, before a finding of delinquency has been
entered, the court may continue the case for a period not to exceed 90
days on arty one order, Such a continuance may be extended for one
additional successive period not to exceed 90 days and only after the
court has reviewed the case and entered its order for an additional
continuance without a finding of delinquency. During this continuance
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the court may enter an order in accordance with the provisions of

subdivision 1, clauses (a) or (b) or enter an order to hold the child

in detention for a period not to exceed 15 days on any one order for

the purpose of completing any consideration, or any investigation or

;xﬁ%mination ordered in accordance with the provisions of section
151,

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.191, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. When it is in the best interests of the child or his
parents to do so and when either the allegations contained in the peti-
tion have been admitted, or when a hearing has been held as provided
in section 260.155 and the allegations contained in the petition have
been duly proven, before a finding of neglect or dependency has been
entered the court may continue the case for a period not to exceed 90
days on any one order. Such a continuance may be extended for one
additional successive period not to exceed 90 days and only after the
court has reviewed the case and entered its order for an additional
continuance without a finding of neglect or dependency. During this
continuance the court may enter any order otherwise permitted under
the provisions of this section.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1020—H. F. No. 1455
[Coded]

An act relating to pest control; adopting an interstate pest con-
trol compact; and implementing the operation of such compact.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [18.62] Interstate pest comtrol compact; en-
actinent; insurance fund; administration; finance. The pest control
compact is hereby enacted into law and entered into with all other
jurisdictions legally joining therein in the form substantially as fol-
lows:

PEST CONTROL COMPACT
ARTICLE]
Findings
The party states find that:
(@ In the absence of the higher degree of cooperation
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